As per The Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 19-2.3H, Council cannot pass a by-law to 
establish a new Business Improvement Area if: 

- Fifty percent or more of the accepted ballots respond in the negative. [Amended 
2022-07- 22 by By-law 917-2022] 

On October 15, 2024, the City Clerk mailed a total of one hundred and seventy-eight 
(178) notices and ballots for the Intention to Designate the Upper Avenue BIA poll. One 
to each of the owners of commercial/industrial property assessed for rateable property 
within the proposed BIA, to determine if there is sufficient support to establish the BIA.